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U.S. COURT OF
FEDERAL CLAIMS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

VITTI & VITTI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Successors in interest to Louis P. Vitti No. 13-459C
&Associates, P.C., Louis P. Vitti and Judge Susan G. Braden
Edith Moen Vitti

v | DEC 1 C e

U.S. DISTRICT COURT

THE UNITED STATES CLERK, <1 OF PENNSYLV ANIA

WEST. D!
AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW, come the Plaintiffs, Vitti & Vitti & Associates, P.C., Louis P. Vitti (hereinafter referred
to as “LPV”) and Edith Moen Vitti (hereinafter referred to as “EMV”), (Plaintiffs collectively
hereinafter referred to as “Vitti”) by and through their attorneys Louis P. Vitti, Esquire, and Vitti &
Vitti & Associates, P.C., and file this Amended Complaint whereof the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiffs come now to this Honorable Court and request judgment with regard to
money that is due and owing to the Plaintiffs LPV and EMV by virtue of the acts of the Defendant,
negligence of the Defendant, failure of the Defendant to perform as required and denial of the claim

of the Plaintiffs in the appropriate administrative proceeding.
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PARTIES
2. LPV and EMV are individuals residing in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with a
mailing address of 215 Fourth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.
3. Defendant United States Department of Veteran’s Affairs (hereinaftefr referred to as
“VA”) is a federal governmental agency located at 810 Vermont Avenue Northwest, Washington,
D.C. 20420, which, inter alia, manages real property purchased by veterans.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over this case pursuant to 20 U.S.C. §1332; 28 U.S.C.
1346(b) §2675; 28 U.S.C. §2401.
5. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1391(c)(1) and (e).

HISTORY OF THE CASE

6. Parties making the claim as Plaintiffs are Edith Moen Vitti and Louis P. Vitti, real
parties in interest, with an address for purposes of this proceeding at 215 Fourth Avenue, Pittsburgh,
PA 15222.

7. The proprietary interest in the property arises from the obligation of attorney Louis P.
Vitti to indemnify Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency (hereinafter referred to as “PHFA”) after
reconveyance of title to the property at 2116 Walton Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15210, Allegheny
County, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

8. By virtue of a contract with the VA, the PHFA services mortgages which are

ultimately guaranteed by the VA.

9. Vitti representes the PHFA when it is necessary for the PHFA to commence
2
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foreclosure proceedings against properties for which there is a VA guarantee.

10.  Withrespect to the property at issue here, Vitti represented the PHFA in a foreclosure
proceeding and secured an order and judgment in foreclosure in favor of the PHFA.

11.  Thereafter, the property subject to the foreclosure was sold at a sheriff’s sale on the
10® day of October, 2009.

12.  Pursuant to a contract between the PHFA and the VA, once the property is recovered
in foreclosure, the VA purchases the property from the PHFA. For its part, the PHFA under this
agreement is to provide clear title to properties which have gone through foreclosure to the VA. The
VA then disposes of the property.

13.  This arrangement is accomplished by a transfer of the title from the PHFA to the VA.
However, that transfer is itself conditional on the PHFA having secured good and marketable title
through the foreclosure procedure.

14.  Pursuant to the agreements between the VA and the PHFA, in the event that clear title
is not provided, and the VA cannot dispose of the properties, the VA is entitled to return the
properties to the PHFA and cause the PHFA to refund the money paid to it by the VA.

15.  Pursuant to the arrangement between Vitti and the PHFA, if a property is returned to
the PHFA, as a result in a defect in the foreclosure proceedings, Vitti is required to indemnify the

PHFA for the loss suffered by the PHFA when the VA returned the property.

16.  Implicit and perhaps explicitly inherent in the contractual obligations between the VA

and the PHFA, is that each will act to preserved the property, when the property is in the care,
3
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custody, control of the entity.

17.  In this case, it turned out that there was an impediment to the title following the
foreclosure proceeding and the VA elected to pursue its right under its contract with the PHFA to
return the property to the PHFA., In turn, the PHFA compelled Vitti to indemnify it for the injuries it
suffered.

18. The Defendant VA is the entity that elected to reconvey the property because of title
issues that were resolved, however, an issue regarding the timeliness of such resolution resulted in the
decision by Defendant for reconveyance.

19. On August 11, 2009, at the time appraiser Harry James Smeltzer provided a value for
the property in an amount of $48,000.00 (See Exhibit “A”). |

20.  This was the price the VA paid to the PHFA when the property was conveyed to the
VA.

21. Subsequent to the appraiser evaluation, the Defendant VA took possession of the
property and relieved the servicer PHFA of the obligation to secure the properfy.

22.  Thefile was received in the REO Department of PHF A on October 5, 2009 and forced-
placed insurance covered the property at that time.

23.  On October 21, 2009, the Defendant VA paid the net value to PHFA; the insurance
was cancelled since the Defendant VA had assumed responsibility for the property.

24.  Defendant VA did not obtain, procure or maintain proper insurance on the property

once it was in the Defendant VA’s possession.

25.  Defendant VA did not properly secure the property to protect the property from
4
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damage or vandalism.

26.  Inspections were conducted on the property October 5, 2009 and the property was
vacant, locked, electricity turned off, water turned off, fair condition and winterized.

27. A second inspection was done on October 13, 2009 showing the property secure.
There was no mention of any damages to the property in the appraisal completed August 22, 2009
(See Exhibit “B”).

28. After it acquired title, the VA discovered that there were impediments to conveyance
and thereafter exercised its rights under its contract with the PHFA to require the PHFA to retake the
property.

29.  Hence, under the contract between the VA and the PHFA, the PHFA was required to
accept the return of property and refund the VA the sum of $48,000.00 for the value of the property.

30. At this time, the PHFA sought indeminifaction from Vitti for its loss, and conveyed
the property to Vitti, who in turn had to pay the PHFA the sum of $48,000.00.>

31.  During this time, before the property was returned to the PHFA and Vitti became the

owner of the property, the VA failed to exercise its implied and explicit duties and obligations under

its agreement with the PHFA, to insure the property was maintained and not vandalized.
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32.  Subsequent to the reconveyance, an appraisal in the nature of a Broker’s Price Opinion
has been performed on the property by one Richard Creo and the value of the property is shown at
$24,900.00 (See Exhibit “C”).

33.  During the period of time between November 2009 and a final inspection December
28, 2010, while in the care and custody of the Defendant VA, the property was vandalized and
damage suffered in the amounts reflected in both the appraisals and the estimates of repair attached
hereto (See Exhibit “D™). In fact, due to the negligence of the VA with respect to the way it handled
the property in this time, the property was vandalized and suffered a dimunition in value.

34. A claim was filed with the Department of Veteran’s Affairs and was denied May 24,
2012 (See Exhibit “E”). No reconsideration was formally requested and this claim is filed within the

six month time period.

COUNT I
(Negligence)

35.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference thereto the allegations contained in the preceding
paragraphs as if set forth fully herein.

36. Defendant VA owed a contractual duty to the PHFA to preserve the property while it
was in its possession, custody, control, in the event that the property was going to be returned to the
PHFA. Specifically, the VA had an obligation to secure the property in such a way as to preserve its
value and prevent vandals from entering the property and taking copper pipes, or in the alternative be
responsible for any diminution in value.

37.  Infact, the VA did not so maintain the property as alleged above. Dueto the negligent
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manner in which it performed its contractual duties, the property was vandalized. Consequently, it
breached its duty to the PHFA.

38.  Section 324 of the Restatement of Torts (2*) provides that when a party undertakes
certain contractual duties, it is liable to third persons regardless of any privity of contract who might
be injured as a result of the party’s failure to properly perform its contractual duties and undertakings.

In this case, the VA owed a duty beyond the terms of its contact with the PHFA to persons such as
the Vittis to preserve the property while it was in its possession.

39.  Defendant VA failed to meet the obligation to the Vittis, and as a proximate cause and
by virtue of its actions or failure to act and the failure to secure and protect the property, the property
value decreased as set forth in the exhibits attached hereto.

40.  The negligence of the Defendant VA constituted a breach of contract to the PHFA to
maintain in that the property conveyed was valued significantly lower than the agreed upon sales
price and/or value as conveyed to the Defendant VA and consequently it is liable in Tort to Vitti.
Evans v Otis Elevator Co., 403 PA 13, 18-19 168 A.2d 573 (1961).

41.  As a direct and proximate result of the actions of the Defendant VA, the property,
valued at or near the time of the transfer, was valued at a significantly lower amount, and the decrease
in value was a direct and proximate result of the actions and negligent failure to act of the Defendant

VA to preseve the property.

42.  As adirect and proximate result of the Defendant VA’s negligence, EMV and LPV

have been damaged in an amount not less that the difference in the values as set forth above in the
7




Case 1:13-cv-00459-SGB Document 5 Filed 07/22/13 Page 8 of 9

amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred and 00/100 ($23,900.00) Dollars plus the cost of

repair attached hereto.

COUNT II
(Breach of Contract)

43. By virtue of the actions of the Defendant VA in failing to exercise their duties and
responsibilities, Plaintiffs were compelled to employ and repair the premises by having contractors
appear who removed the drywall surrounding the area where the copper pipes had been located and
replace the stolen copper pipe with new copper pipe, all to the great damage and loss of Plaintiffs.

COUNT III
(Declaratory Judgment)

44.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference thereto the allegations contained in the preceding
paragraphs as if set forth fully herein.

45.  Plaintiffs allege that the parties in the instant lawsuit have adverse legal interests of
sufficient controversy, and such adverse interests are of sufficient immediacy and reality to warrant a
declaratory judgment.

46.  Plaintiffs further set forth that the Defendant VA had an obligation to deliver the
property in essentially the same condition that it represented, and that which it was received, and that
the Defendant VA did not convey to the Plaintiffs the property in the condition that it represented the
property would remain or that it had been provided to the Defendant VA.

47.  The Defendant VA has demanded reimbursement for damages it has suffered, when in

fact the damages were borne by the Plaintiffs and were the direct and proximate result of the actions

of the Defendant VA.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Louis P. Vitti and Edith M. Vitti request this Honorable Court enter
an award of damages to the Plaintiffs in an amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred and
00/100 ($23,900.00) Dollars plus the costs of repair of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred ($18,500.00)
Dollars for a total of Forty Two Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100 ($42,400.00) Dollars, or in the
alternative, the sum of Forty-Eight Thousand and 00/100 ($48,000.00) Dollars, the value in question

and reconvey the property to Defendant VA.

Respectfully submitted:

ouis P. Vitti, Esquire
PA Attorney ID No. 01072
Plaintiff/Attorney for Plaintiffs

Vitti & Vitti & Associates, P.C.
215 Fourth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 281-1725
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Uniform Residential Appralsal Report___mweszims.

This report form Is deslgned to report an appraisal of & ons-unit property or @ one-UTit property Wwith an accessary unit
including 8 unkt In & planned unlt dsveiopment (PUD). This report form s not deslgned to report en appralssl of B
ranufaciured horve or a unlt in @ condominium or cooperative project.

This appraisal report 15 subject to the foliowing stove of work, intended use, intended user, afinition of markot valus,
statement of sssumptions and fimiing conditions, and certfications, Motifications, sddiions, or deletions to the Itended
uss, imended user, definition of market value, of essumptions and fmiting conditions are not permitted. The nppraiser may
expand the scope of work to includs any adrilonal ressarch or analysis necamrpbasad on the compledty of this appraisal
assignmant, Modifications or delstions w the certitications aro also not permitted, However, additional certifications that do
ot constitute materal attarations to this sppraisal repott, such as thosa required by lew or thoso reluad 1o the appralsor's
continuing edusation or membership In en appraisal organization, are penmitied.

SGOPE OF WORK: Ths scope of work for this appraisal Is defined by thie complexity of this appraisel assignment sad the
rsporting requirements of this appraise! repost form, including the following dafinition of market value, staement of
assumptions and limitng conditons, and caitifications. “The aporatser must, & @ minimume (1) perform & complete visual
ingpsction of the intertor end exterior areas of the subject propanty, (2) inspect the neighborhood, (3) inspact each of the
comperable sales trom ot least the strast, (4) research, vertty, and analyzo data from reliabla public snd/or private sources,
and (5) report his or her snalygls, opinions, and concluglons in this appralsal report.

INTENDED USE: The intented use of this appraisal report Is for the lender/chent to evaluate the property that is the
subjsct of this appraisal for 8 morigage finance transaction.

INTENDED USER: The intended user of this appralsal report Is the lander/chient

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: Tho most probabls price which 2 praperly should bring In a8 compatitive and opon
market under all conditions requisits to a fair sels, the buyer and selier, sach acting prudently, kmowledgeably and assuming
tha prica Is not stfosied by undue stimulus. impEch in this detinition Is the consummation of 8 saln a8 of 8 specifisd date and
the passing of tiie from saller fo buycer under conditions whereby: {13 buyer and seller are typlcally mativated; (2) both
partiss sre well Informed or well sovigad, and each acting in what he or she considers his or her own best interast; (3) o
reasonable me I3 aliowsd for expasurs in the open market; (4) payment s mads in terms of cash In U. 6, dofiers or In terms
of financlal arangements comperable therew; and (6) the price represents the nommal consideralion for the property sold
unatigcled by special of crestive financing or sales concassions® granted by anyone associsted with the sale.

»Adjustments to the comperabiss must bs made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments ere
nevessary for those costs which are normally pald by seflers as 8 vesult of tradiion or law i 2 market ares; thase cosis are
readily idenifiable since the safier pays these cosls in viriually all ssles transasfions. Speclal or crestive financing
gdjustments can be mado to the cnn;ﬁmbia peoperty by comparisons 1o financing tamms uffersd by a thirg party ingtitutional
londer that is not miready involved in the properly or transaction. Any adiustment should not ba calculated on @ mochanical
coitar for collar cost of the financing or concess but the dollsr amount of any adjustment should sppraximats the market’s
ypaction to the financhng or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: Ths appiser's certification in this report s
subject 1o the foliowing assumptions and limiting condttions:

1. “Tne appraiser witt net be responsible for matters of a legal nature that afiect eithet the property baing appraised or the i
10 1, except for Information that he o7 sho became aware' o ouring the research twolved In performing this apprelsal. The
eppraiger assumes that the titie is oot and matketeble and will not render any opinfons about the tite.

2. The sppralser has provided a skeich in this apprelsal report to show the sppraximete dimensions of the improvements.
Ifmit:k;tsch is included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property and undersisnding the sppraiser's detarmination
sizs,

3. The appraiser has exemined the avaliable ficed mepa that are providad by te Federel Emergency Managstnent Agency
or other cats 80UrceS) and has noted in this sppralssl report whather any portion of the subject site is located in an
entiftad Special Fl Hazand Amea. Becsuse the appralser I8 1ot a surveyor, he or she makes no guaranises, eXprass or

Imnplied, regarding tis determinafion.

4, The sppramser will not give testimony or appsar in caurt because he or she made en appraisal of the propsrly in question,
unless specfic amanpements 1o do 8o have ‘hesn made beforehand, or B9 othorwise raguirsd by law.

§. Tha eppraiser has notad Y this appraisal veport eny adverse conditions (such 88 needed repalrs, detedoration, the
prasoncs uf hezardous wastes, toxic substances, oto) observed during the Inspectiun of the subject properly or that he or
she beceme awam of during the research Involved in performing the sppralsel. Uniess ctherwise stiad in this sppraisal
repor!, the appralser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical dsficienciss or sdvesse conditions of the
property {such s, but nol fimhed 1o, needed repalrs, cotsrioration, the presence of hazandous wasies, todc substances,
adverse environmenta! condiions, elc.) thet would make the property less vsluable, and has assumad that thers are no such
conditions and makss ho guarantoss D wamanties, exprss of ed. The appreisar will not ba responsibls for any such
vondifians {hat do ex)st or for sny enpineering or tesiing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist.
Bacauss the appralsar i not an expert in the fietd of environmental hazards, this appraisel report mus: not be considersd as
an environmenta! essessment of the properly. .

; 8. The appraiser has based his or her appraisdl repart and valuation canciosion for an appraisal that Is subject to satisfactary
| completion, repalrs, or sieretions on the assumption That the completion, repairs, o alterations of the subject property will
be performad in a professional manner.

Form 1004 — “MaTDTAL® appralsal saftwarn by a la mods, e, — 1-B0-ALAMODE
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Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Fle # 02076

APPRAISER'S CERTIFIGATION: The Appralser centfies and agrees fiat

1. | have, &t @ minimum, devaloped and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scops of work tequirements stated in
s sppraiod report.

2. | performed a compiete visual tnspeption of the Interier and extarior areas of she subject property. | reported the condition
of the !mprovenents in factual, specific terms. | identified end cepored the physical deficiencies that could sffect the
livablitty, soundness, or struciurel tntegety of the property.

3. | pettormed this appraisal In 2ccordance with the requirements of the Linffom Stantards of Professional Appralsal
Practice thet wors adopted and promulgeied by the Appraisa) Standards Board of The Appraisel Foundation and thet ware in
plece ot ha time this Bppraisal report wes prepared.

4. 1 doveloped my opinion of the market vaiue of the resl proparty that Is the sulsject of this report based on the salas
comparison approach to value, { have adsquste comparsble { data 1o dsvelop & reliable Sals cormparison approach
105 this appraise! assignment. | further cenify thal | considered the cost end income epproaches to value but dio not davelop
tnem, unless otherwise Indicated in this report.

5. | researchad, verfied, analyzed, &ng reported on any curvent agreement for sals for the sublect pro) , any offering for
sale of the subject property i the twelve months prict 10 the effsctive date of this appralsal, end the prior sales of tho subjoct
propesty for @ minimum of three years prior to the offective dma of this sppralsal, unless otherwise Indicated in this repott.

6. | resesrched, verified, anslyzed, and reported on the prior salas of the comparable sales for & minimum Of one year prior
10 the date of sale of the comparable sals, uniess atherwise indicates in this report

7. \ selected and vsed comparable sales that are logationally, phystoally, and functionally the most simifar to the subject property.

8. | have not used comparable sales thet were the rasult of combining a land sala with the conracl purtiiase price of a homa that
has baen built or will be bulit on the land.

9. | have reported adjustmants tp the comparabio salas that refiect the market's reaction to the difterences batween the subject
property end the comparable sales. .

10. | veritisd, from a disinterested source, all information In this repart that was providsd by partiss who have a financial interest in
the sale or financing of the subject property.

11. | have knowiedpe and experisnoe kv appraising this type of property In this market area.

12. | am awera of, and have scoess to, the necéssary &nd appropriate Jm“c and private data sources, such a8 multiple Usting
gatvices, tB assessmam records, public (and records and other such dats sources for the area in which the property Is located.

13. 1 obtalned the Information, estmaws, and cpinions fomished by cather parties and expressed In this appraisal report from
ralishle sources that | believe to bs true and comact.

44, 1 have taken inlo conaideralion the factors that have an ¥npact on value with respact 1o the subject naighbochood, subject
mnm. and the groximhy of the subject property to adverso influences in the develapment of my opinion of markat valus. |
noted In this appralsel report any edverso conditions {such as, but not limited t0, neaded repairs, detenoration, the
presence of hazardous Wastes, 10Xic Substances, adverse environmental condilions, eic.) cbservad durtng the inspeotion of the
subjeot propenty or that | becams awars of dudng ths resaarch involvad in pertorming this appralsal. | have consldered these

adverse canditions in my analysia of the propedty velue, and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the veiug and
rnarketabilty of the subject property.

15. | have not knowingly withheld any significent information from this appraieal report and, 10 the best of my knowledge, 2ll
stataments and information in this appralsal repart are tue Bnd correct.

18, | stated In this appreisel report my own persunal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, ang conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions In this appraisal repast.

17. 1 have no present or prospective interest in the property that s the subject of this Teport, and | have no prasant or
prospective personal inferast or bias with raspect 1o the periicipants In the transection, | did not bess, either partially or
complstely, my analysis and/or opinion of market value In this appreisel report on the race, color, raligion, sex, age, marital .
status, handicap, familial stntus, or natlonal orfgin of elther the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the
presant owners of pccupants: of th properties in the vicinlty of the subject property or on eny iher basis prohibitad by law.

16. My employmenl and/ar compansztion for performing this sppraisal or any #uture OF Brticipaled appralsals was not
conditioned on any agreement of undersianding, wiitten or otherwise, that | would report {or present analysis supporting) a
pradeisrmined spacific value, a predetermined minkmum value, & range or dicaction in valus, 8 value that favors the cause of
any parly, or the atainment of a spesiiic result or occumence of & speclfic subssquent event (such as approval of § pending
mortgage loan epplication).

19. | personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that wers set forih In this appraisal report. ¥ |
relled on significart real property appraisal sssistence trom any individusl or individusls in the pesformence of this eppraisel
or the prepuration of this appraisal report, | have named such Intividual(s) and disclosed the specifio tasks pertormed I this
appraisal reporl. | certtly that any individual 50 named is qualified to parform the weks. | have not authorized e to make
] chmgéntgyatm ;'wm In this appreisal report; theretors, any changs made 10 this appraisal is unauthorized ang | will taks no
respon or it

20. | dentifiad the lender/client [n this appraisal report wha s the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that
ordered and will recelvs this appraisal repon.

Freddie Mac Form 70 March 2005 Pape 5016 Fannis iV:zs Form 1034 March 2005
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Uniform Residential Appralsal Report f 7 52075

21, The lendsr/cliont may disclose or distribule this apprelsal report 102 the borowan another lender st the request of the
porrower; the mongages or RS SUGCEESOTE and 2ssigns; mONgage naureIs; goverment sponsored eriempdses; other
secondary matket panicipants; dete colleclion or raporiing ssrvices; professiona! eppraisal organizstions; any department,
agency, of instumantallty of the United States: snd sny siate, the District of Columbla, or other puisdictions; without having to
obtain the appralser's of supErvisory appmisot‘s (it appilcable) consent. Such congent must be cbiained before this ap raiss!
may be Sisclosed or diawibuted to any oiher party (including, but nol limtted 1o, the pubdlic through adventising, pu
ns, naws, sgles, or other motia).

22 | am awsre that any disclosurs or distribution of this appralsal report by me or the tender/client may be subject to cartain
lews and regiisions. Further, | am 8lso subject to ths provisions of the Unitorm Standards -of Professional Appraisal Practice

that pertain 10 disciosure or distribition by me.

23. The bomower, anather lander st the requost of the borrower, the mortgagee or 1 SUCCESSOTS and gssigns, mongape
\nsurers, government sponsared snterprisas, and other secondary markel pasticipants may rely on this appreisal raport as part
of any morigage finsnce transaction that Involves any ono oF mow of these parties,

24, It this e

praisal

defined in applicable tedarsl and/or stale laws {oxcluting audio and video recordings), or & facsimlic yansmisslon of this
appralsal repbit comsining a copy or Tepresentation of my signature, the gpprelsal report shall bo B8 eftective, antarcsable and
valld as Hf & paper vession of this appraisal repont wers Heliversd containiag my orginal hand writien signature.

25, Any inention
criming| penaldes
Gotla, Section 10!

SUPERVISDRY APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION: The Supervieory Appralser certifias and agrees thal

1. | directly supervised the appralser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and sgree with the appralser’s
analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appralses’s certification.

2. taccept full responsiblity for tha contents of this appralsal report inciuding, but net limited to, the appraiser’s anelysis, opinions,
fusions, and the appralser’s cortitication. .

stetemnents, congl

8. The appraiser
appraigal firm), s

4. This appraisal

promuigated by the Apprais Stancards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the timo this appraisal
teport was prepared.

5. i \his mppraisel report was wansmited as en “elsctronic rscord” wntx{n!nn *gigttronic slgnature,” as those tBrms are
defined in epplicabls joderal and/or stk jews {exciuding audio snd video rocordnps), or & facsimile transmisalon of this

report G t
- valid s if & papsr vergion of this appraisel repoc were dpfivered contalning my odpinel hmnd writtan 9ignature.

| report waas fransmited 8s an *plectronic racerd” contsining my “stectronio glgnature,” as thoge terms are

al ur negligent misrepresentation(s) contained in this eppralsal report may result in civil liability end/or
Including, but not Amited to, fine or imprisonmsnt or 'wolh under ihe provisions of Tile 18, United States

01, et s8q., or Gimiar state (aws,

\dentitled In this appraisal report is either a sub-contrector of an smployee of the supervisory appraiser (or the
‘quelified to perform this appraisal, and is apceptable to perform this eppralsal under the applicable state-law.

vepoit complies with the Unitarm Standards of Protessionsl Appraisal Practice that werg adoptad and

ontalning & copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal repost shall bo a3 eftactive, anforceable and

SUPERVISORY APPHAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

Shnatire
Name
Company Name
Company Addess
Telephone Number (724)885-2007 Telaphone Numbsr
Ermail Address  his21@oomoastnot Emeil Address
Date of Blpnaturs and Report  Auoyst 31,2008 Date of Siynature
Effective Date of Appraisal  8/22/2008 State Cariification #
State Gesification# RLDOISTZL or State License #
or State License # State
or (ther (dascribe) State # Expiration Dats of Certification or Liconss oo
State PA .
Expiration Date of Certification or Lipsnse 8730n0° SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDI OF PROPERTY APPRAISED ) Did not inspeot subject property '
RESS OF PROP PP T Did spert extarior of aublect peoparty hom street
‘Phisburh, PA6210:4148 Oaa of Inspection
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTYS 48000 [ Did inspect Intar{or and exterior of subject property
LENDER/GLIENT Date of inspection
Name
Company Name T COMPARABLE SALES 4
Company Address INTENDED USER ANYVAAPPROVED £ DId nat inspect extarior of comparabis sales frofm stract
LENDER [J Dd Inspect exisrior of comparable 5aies from strest
Emall Address Date of Inspection
Fraddie Mec Form 70 March 2008 “PagaGinlf Fannle Mae Farm 1004 March 2005

.
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prevaion 1t 108
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92078

LIQUIDATION APPRAISAL ADDENDUM CesaNo.: 11-41-8-0047128
hddress: 2118 Walton Ave City: Pitgburgh Site: PA _ ZpCode: 152104448
Legal Doserption: DBV 9780 P 633 Cousty: Allggheny .
(NTERIOR FNTERED? [0 Yes [ No  {unabie to paln access, Bhow sl eash thres eamact afiompts)

Dxa Tme Phose Lnnitaal Lommants
1.
2 -
8
PROPERTY IS [0 Vacert [} Docupied [ Sacured
REPARNEERED? (O NWo [ Yes (ingioste emargency regains with an asterlsk by the mumber) —

VA MPR Estimated Cantributory

* Deseriion * iobtion Leat Yahie
1. Dato of winterizadion la unknown. o hay

Curaod Lis oz Sxigs Prica

. e 84,900 .
s pomparabig [y simis GlA e o ConsY pdetng coehan snc e s
: Yo - -
fon with S BRI 8 jamo. supengy gdreoms, B IEhes DOSeInD iagrel 1 car gaEpa.
: NO. 3 Addess: 2327 Fanind SU
Curmet List o Baiey Prigs  Cusren Liet oy Salps Oate Previous Listor Selen Prins.  Previaus LIS or Sates Oate Days.on Madet
' $ 58,500 73770 D 84,800 _emgopd 440
Comparsan wiih Sublect: or GLA (175 s(targar) wih or oy finlshed atile, »
LOMMENTS/CONTINUATHNE:
| ‘ :
|
hate: August 31, 2099
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Subject Photo Pape

Addrass 21718 Wallon Ave

Toar_Alagheny _ S PA_ InCods 152104148 |

Subject Front

. 2116 Walton Ave
Salos Price NA
BrossLMg s 1,068
Tatat Rooms [
Tol Bdmoms 2
Toll Betiyooms 1
Loestion Averape
Viow Residental
S 37X100/Avg
Ouity Briok/Avg
At 78
Subject Rear
Subject Stroet
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.m

Bitte A 2p Code 16210-4148

Missing shingles on dormar!

Basement fnish: drywall walis ard osling; no
campailng; grafili on wal

Fome BRI — *WinTOTAL® appealsl softwers by & 32 mode, ing. — 3-B00-KLAMODE




Case 1:13-cv-00459-SGB Document 5-1 Filed 07/22/13 Page 12 of 20

Photograph Addendum

Sisle_PA 2p Cods_15210-4148 |

Furnacs

Fl t bath with gad drywsll

T.ving room

Foimn GECPY ~ "WinTOTAL® sppraisal sothvwan by o la meda, G, ~= 1800+ ALAMODE
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‘ C Q@ mmmwmm
Photograph Addendum
Suie P Codz_ 152104148
Dining room
Kitchen -one mismatched counter top,
|
|
|
2nd fioor bath

e e o ———. o ¢4 e m f e em—— e

Form GPICPIX — "WInTOTAL* appraisal solwiare by 2 {2 mode, ing.— 1-B3T-ALAMOOE
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Photograph Addendnm

.Wﬁm

fitle PA v_15210-41 | .

Bedroom

Badroom with repaired caifing

Narrow stairway 10 atic

Form GPICPI — “WaTOTAL" appralsel softwere by 5 {a mods, lag. — 1-B20-41 MXDE
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. .W

Photograph Addendum

Sl PA T G 15210-4148

Fintshad, unheeted attic
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. .mﬁ

Buliding Skstzh

vt Q Vateran
Property Address 2116 n Ave
[¥D Pitsbuml County Alsgheny Stai» PA Tp Code 15210-4148
Latder t ¢f Vol Alfoirs
11.0'
o .
© Encl Porch 22.0' 22.0'
g
Bath
Bedroom Kitchen vd
o
- . . E .
o (=} o = (=}
b
% IS 5 |5
Bedroom Living Room
. )
: porch B 220
~ ~
22,0
amioh by Rasw
Comments:
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY LIVING AREA BREAKDOWN
Gode  Dmsoriplion Net Sizn Nl Totnts Braaktown Bulnotels
GIAl . Yizst Floow 3280 328.0 Firet Floor
GLA2 Socomd Ploor 528.0 528,0 2.0 = 24.0 :328.0
»/P Yozgh 154.0 Seoond Floox
Foxub §6.0 220,0 22,0 = 24.0 526.0
Ne! LIVABLE Ares (Rounded) 1056 2 kems {Rounded) 1056

Ferm SKT.BIESK — WIATOTAL: sppralsa! softwzrs by o b mods, N — 1-80C-ALAMODE
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Location Map

Shle PA 1o Code 15210-4148

|
S D | ) L Woscterd A miparable # 1 - I
‘ ' spokane Ave

52 blocks SE, RN
e e .

S
'\

Y

2324 Walton Ave
F2blotkss
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Comparable Photo Page

4 Vatt

Any Qualied Voisrs
VB

5 2118 Wal

Al hit 148

1.,

‘Comparable 1

2275 Spokans Ave

Prax. w Subject 348 blockes €
Sala Price 53,000

Gross Lvig Am1 1,000

Tota) Roame 5

Tolgl Bedomms 2

Tolg! Halvooms 2

Logation Average

Visw Residential

5] 25X100/AvD
Duelty Brick/SKilng/Avg
e B4

Gomparable 2

2308 Weiton Ave

Prex. to Badfect 3.12 blocks §
S Pria 0,000
BrossLirgAe @50

Tota) Rooms &

Totul Badroams 2

Tols! By 1

Locebon Average
Yiew Reeidential
] 25X100/Avg
Duakly Siding/Sup
A 81

Comparable 8

2324 Walton Ave

Pres. 1o Babdecl 8.72 blacks 8
Salo Prica 48,000

Gross Ling A B30

Total Roores &

To Budrooms 2
TowiBathooms 1

Location Avermge
View Raaidential
St 37XI00FANG
(umiify Brick/Sislng/Avp
A ”

Form PICROCCR — “MIRTOTAL® appralsal soffware by 8 & mads, inc. ~ 1-B00-ALAMODE
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The Appraisal System . . Page 1 0f2
RESPONDENT BURDEN: We need this information to request an appralsal on the property for which VA gusrantee ofthe OMB Approved No.:
foan Is requested (38 U.5.C, 3701(b)). Thie a8, United Statea Code, aflows us 1o ask for this information, We estimate that 2500-0045
you will need an sverage of 12 minutes to review the Instructions, find the information, and camplate this form. VAcannol  Respondent Burden:
conduct or Eponsor 2 collection of information unless a velid OMB control number is displayed. You are nol raquired to 12 minutee

respond to a coliection of information if this number is not dis d. Valid OMB numbers can be located on the OMB
ntamat Poage atl yvw whitehouse,aoyiomb/Hmr/OMBEIN A EPANIMISVA. i desired, you can call 1-800-827-1000 to
get information on whete 1o sand comments of suggestions about this form. Your obligation to taspond Is required to obtain
or relain this benefit.

Department of VA REQUEST FOR DETERMINATION OF 1. Case Number — LGI

Vetarans Affairs REASONABLE VALUE (Real Estate) 11-11-6-0247126
2. Proparly Address 3. Legal Dascription 4. THie Limits & Restrictive
2116 WALTON AVENUE 2116 Weilton Avenus Covenants
NOUNT OLIVER, PA 18210
ALLEGHENY
5. Name and Address of Firm or Person Making HB. Lot Dimenglons: 1. irmeguler/Squere Feal: 2. Acres:
Requcsﬂhpplh:aﬁaﬂ {include ZIP Code)
PA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 7.Utlitles
214 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG , PA 17101 8, Equip.:

o | e

10. Buliding Type: 12A. No. of Bidgs: 434, Street Accass:
1. Factory Fabricated? 12B. No. of Living Unfts: 1 138B. Street Maint.:
14A. Construciion Warranty included? |148. Name of Warranty Program:
14C. Expirglion Date: }15, Conatr, Completed:
16, Name of Owner: CARMEN A. MILLER 17. Property:
2116 WALTON AVENUE PITTSBURGH, PA 15210
48, Rent 18. Keys AL 211 N. FRONT 87, HBG, PA 20, Telaphone No.: (717)780-1815
|21. Name of Brokes: 22, Telephone No.:
23. Date and Time Avaliable for inspection: ]24. Mobile Home Linuidation? NO
25. Orlglnator's [dent. No.: 6070030000 26. Sponsor's ident. No.: {27. instttution's Case No.: 831888
28, Contact Person: EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IN HOUSING
KIMBERLEY AYA A NOTE: Federal laws and regulatinns prohibit discrimination because of race, color,
Work PM""F””“‘“” raligion, sex, or national origin in tha sale or rental of residential property. Numerous State
Home Phone: (717)760-1815 statuins and local ordinances aiso prohiblt such discrimination. in addition, seclion 805 of
the Civll Rights Act of 1988 prohiblts discriminatory practicas in connaction with the
nancing of housing.

1f VA finds thers is noncompliance with any entidiscrimination laws or regulations, it may
iscontinue business with the violator,

28. NEW OR PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION (Complete Rems 28A through 286G for new or propoasd construttion cases ony.}

20A. Camptiance Ingpections Wi Be or 8, Plans 28C. Plans Praviously Submitted Under Case No.
\Were Made By:
260. Nama and Address of Bulder 29F. Name and Addreas of Warrantor
20E. Telephone No.. 20E. Telaphono No.!
30. Comments on Speclal Assassments or Home Owner's Association Charges: 33.L Leasehold Cases
A. Lense Is:
31. Annual Real Ectate Taxos 32, Miners! Rights Reserved? B. Expims.
C. Annual Ground Rent:
34, Sale Price of Property 344, |s Buysr Purchasing Lot 35, Refinancing-Amournt of 36. Proposed Sale Contrect
| Separataly? |Proposed Loan: Altached?

CERTIFICATIONS FOR SUBMISBIONS TO VA

On recalpt of *Cenificate of Reasanable Valus® or advice from the Departmant of Veteran's Aflairs that e "Certificate of Reascnable Valug®
il not be 1ssued, we epree to forward to the appraiser the approved fee which we are holding for this purpose,

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED OR CONSTRUCTION UNDER FHA SUPERVIBION

| hereby certify that plans and spesifications and related sxhibits Including accapiable FHA Change Orders, If any, supplied 1o VA in this case
are identical i those spproved by FHA, and thet FHA inspactions have been mate pursuant to FHA spproval for morigage
insurance on {his basis of proposad construction under SEC.

138, Signature of Pe |yt ms Reguesl 38, Tile: 41, Date
KIMBERLEY KYMZ,‘ @\,ﬁ? 1 /,(L Q,{_) 30. Telephane Number: (717)780-1815 Dgr11/2009
42, Dute of Assignment: 081172008 U rs. Neme of Appraiser: {0078) HARRY J SMELTZER

(0): (724)695-2007 E.Mai: We21@comeastnel

lWARNlNG: Section 1070 of e 18, U.8.C. provides "Whoever for the purpose of ... including such Administration ... makes, passes, ulisrs or
publishes any statemeni knowing the zame 1o ba falss .., shall be fined nol more then $5,000 or imprisioned not more than two years or both.

VA FORM

LGI Case: 11-11-6-0247128

hitps://tas.vba.va. govitasirequester/a_edit_single liquidation new.cfm . 8/11/2009

PR S - P
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Date: 08/14/2009

Requester Data:  Servicer. 6070030000
717-780-1815 - Ayala

Case Description
Address: 2416 WALTON AVENUE
MOUNT OLIVER, PA 16210
County: ALLEGHENY
Owner: CARMEN A, MILLER
Sales Date: 10/05/2008
Appralser Data

Appralsers Assignad: 1

0078 HARRY J. SMELTZER
Address: 707 LINDERWOOD DR
CORACPOLIS, PA 15108
Office Phone: (724)-695-2007
Cell Phone: (724)-494-3532
FAX: (724)-685-2007
E-Mait: hjs21@comeast.net
Inspoetor Data
Inspectors. Assigned: 0

Return to- Assignment— Single Property

bitps:/itas. vba.va. govitasirequester/a_edit_single 1 iquidation_new.cfm 8/11/2009

o i 8 445 .
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REO SERVICING ,fD

(b )%

PROPERTY INSPECTION REPORT

Mg

ADDRESS:;__ 21k

W ACTON

CUSTOMER:___ IPHF A<

An inspection was performed at this property on _7 2 2ci 2% a ¢ s L 7APM:

Property listed for sale by:

Phone:,

OCCUPANCY: Mortgagor Tenant  Unknown / Vacant, 24 Hour posting  Yas Na

Uliities: GAS On .Off |offed on? Electic: On GD  water On
Overall appearance of building:  Excelient  Gpod @ Poor

Type of home: Ranch 1sryC@@ 255ty Wood WoudW/sid'ln Other

Foundation: , Sandstone Concrete

Is lawn being maintained: Yes MNo  Grass height:

Any visible hazards or damage present: "Yes No ‘i yes explain:

Well Yes No

Any visible postings on the property? It yas what are they:

COMMENTS:  PloperM Secur- o/l
Fi i

omplete only It previously winterized by another company.....

Winterized stickars put on front door and interior of pr Yos No

" | Antitreeze present? Yes “ No Water closets taped shut? Yes No HW Tank drained? Yes No

Water prasent in tines?  Yes No

+

Winterized? Yes No

Rekeyed to kwikset

Services completed on this date;

Lock € as No  Other

Lock box code:

Side: K DMRP Rearr KDMR P

Othet KD MRBP

Inspector:
722 /82798
Inspactor's signature Date of Inspection

Revised

01108 Email: Inspector@REOServicingltd.Com

29725 Merwyn Ave., Pittsburgh, PA. 15204 Phone: (412)771-9172 FAX (412)331-8003




Case 1:13-cv-00459-SGB Document 5-3 Filed 07/22/13 Page 1 of 3

Exhibit “C”




S

Case 1:13-cv-00459-SGB Document 5-3 Filed 07/22/13 Page 2 of 3

' Broker Price Opinion
PROPERTY ADDRESS: | 2116 Walton Ave, Pittsburgh, PA 15210
REO #: | | BORROWER:
Most Recent Listing History | From 2/10/2010 To2/10/2010 Listed at $24900

I.  GENERAL MARKET CONDITIONS

{ Current market condition: l D Depressed l E Slow 1 D Stablc l D Improving I D Excellent
II. SUBJECT MARKETABILITY
Normal marketing time in the area is: 112 [ days.
Marketability of subject property is [ exeellent ] U good L fair l | poor,
Unit Type: X House I [0 Condo l [ Townhouse ] ] Multi-family (#. of units) l [0 Modular
III, COMPETITIVE CONTRACT OFFERINGS OR LISTINGS
ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address 2116 Walton Ave,, 1421 Nobles Lane, Pittsburgh, | 141 Linnview, Pittsburgh, PA | 2229 Lutz Ave, Pittsburgh, PA
Pittsburgh, PA PA 15210 15210 15210
15210
Proximity to Subj. .8 mile .1 mile .89 mile
Current Price $ 12900 12000 19900
List Date /DOM 10/24/10 - 6413 6/28/10 - 182 12/7/10-20
Lot Size 3850sf 3786sf 4900sf 6435
Room Count Total | Bdms | Baths | Tot | Bdms | Bat | Fair Tot | Bdms | Bat | Fair Tot | Bdms | Baths | Good
al hs | condition al hs | condition al condition
Room Count 6 3 1 6 3 1 0 6 2 1 0 6 3 1 -10000
Gross Living Area 1375 Sq. Ft. 1176 Sq. Ft. | 800 1350 Sq. Ft. | O 1350Sq.Ft. | O

COMMENTS: Please describe the condition of the comparables.

COMP #1: | Similar condition and amenities with slightly less sq footage
COMP #2: | Similar condition sq footage and amenities
COMP #3: | Superior condition with a garage
IV. COMPETITIVE CLOSED SALES
ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLENO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address 2116 Walton Ave, | 2549 Homehurst St., 2216 Lutz Ave., Pittsburgh, PA 2012 Dellrose, Pittsburgh, PA
Pittsburgh, PA Pittsburgh, PA 15234 15210 15210
15210
Proximity to Subi. 1 mile .85 mile .85 mile
Sales Price $ 15000 25000 35000
Date of Sale /DOM 7/26/10 — 151 8/26/10 - 101 12/15/10- 128
Lot Size 3850sf 3250 sf 3510 sf 2760 sf
Room Count Total | Bdms | Baths | Total | Bdms | Baths | Poor Total | Bdms | Baths | Fair T | Bdms | Baths | Good
condition condition :I condition
Room Count 6 [ 3 1 6 3 1 10000 6 3 1 {0 6 3 | 2 -11000
Gross Living Area 1375 Sq. Ft. 1560 Sq. Ft. | -800 1178 Sq. Ft. | 800 13758q.Ft. | O

COMMENTS: Please describe the condition of the comparables.

COMP #1: | inferior condition with more sq footage and similar amenities
COMP #2: Similar condition and amenities with slightly less sq footage
COMP #3: | Superior condition with 2™ full bath and 2 car detached garage
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V. ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS / REPAIRS NOTED

Gross Estimated Closing Costs 0

Gross Amount of Repairs Needed | $7000

List of Repairs (if necessary) Replace plumbing and repair damaged walls and kitchen cuberts
When all the copper plumbing was removed from the subject, damage was done some walls and ceilings. The
Continued..... kitchen sink area was removed and must be reinstalled.

VL THE MARKET VALUE must fall within the indicated value of the sales used above.

THE VALUE FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BASED ON 120 DAYS LIST TO CONTRACT 1S:

Market Value Suggested List Price  Available Financing Broker Recommends
Marketing Either
Asls $ 25000 $ 28000 Conv[ ] FHA/VA[] Other | | | Asls B4 or
Complete Repairs $ 35000 $ 38500 Estimate of Repairs: $70000 Repairs |

COMMENTS including specific positive on this property and special concerns, if any, like apparent structural issues, encroachments, casements, water rights,
propane, hazardous waste, flood zone, etc.) Attach addendum if additional space is needed.
The subject appears to be in fair condition, for this neighborhood, from an interior inspection.

Information was obtained from county tax records and MLS. Within 1 mile of the subject. over the last 6 months, a total of 43

residential properties sold.. Within the same criteria, there is currently 52 properties for sale. Of the 52, 8 are comparable to the
subject and listed from $20,000 to $31,500 The price range of sales was

$6.000 to $99,500. The median sales price was $31,500 and the average sale price to list price ratio was 85%.

Richard Creo 12/27/10

Agent’s Signature Date
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2116 Walton Avenue
Mt. Oliver, Allegheny County, PA 15210
ESTIMATE OF REPAIRS

Repaint interior $ 5,000.00
Pull carpet and sand/finish floors 2,800.00
Restore handrail 200.00
Finish Kitchen —

- replace counters

- refinish cabinets

- paint

1,500.00
Replace appliances 1,000.00
Spiral staircase 1,000.00
Bath downstairs 5,000.00
Electric rewire 2, 000.00
Total estimate of repairs: $18,500,00 -
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U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of Regional Counsel

Region 4
James C. Sinwell, Esq. VA Pittsburgh Healthcare System
Assistant Regional Counsel 7180 Highland Drive
Direct Dial (412) 954-5174 : Pittsburgh, PA 15206-1297
May 24, 2012
Louis Vitti
215 Fourth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Administrative Claim
VITTI, Louis
Our File No. RC4-46262

Dear Mr. Vitti:

We have concluded our investigation of the administrative tort claim you filed, alleging the
Department of Veterans Affairs was liable for the damage to a home that occurred while the
property was in VA’s possession prior to reconveyance 10 you due to insufficient title. Our
investigation of the circumstances of these claims did not reveal evidence of any negligent or
wrongful act or omission of any employee of the federal government acting within the scope of
his office or employment resulting in harm to your client. For this reason we are denying your
claim.

If you are dissatisfied with our decision, you may file a request for reconsideration of this claim
with the VA General Counsel by any of the following means: (1) you may mail your request to
the Department of Veterans Affairs, General Counsel (021B), 810 Vermont Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20420; (2) you may file your request by data facsimile (fax) to (202) 273-6385;
or you may e-mail your request to QGC.torts@mail.va.gov. In order to be timely filed, the VA
must receive this request prior to the expiration of six months from the date of the mailing of this
final denial. Upon filing such a request for reconsideration, the VA shall have 6 months from the
date of that filing in which to make a final disposition of this claim, and your option to file suit in
an appropriate U.S. District Court under 28 U.S.C. §2675(a) shall not accrue until 6 months after
the filing of such requests for reconsideration (28 C.F.R. §14.9). Please note that a request for
reconsideration is considered to be “filed” on the date received by the General Counsel not the
date mailed.

In the alternative, your attention is invited to the provisions of the Federal Tort Claims Act (28
U.S.C. §1346(b) and §2675), which provide that a tort claim, which is administratively denied,
may be presented to a U.S. district court for judicial consideration. Such suit rmust be initiated
within six (6) months after the date of mailing of this notice of final denial (28 U.S.C. §2401).
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Please note that FTCA claims are governed by a combination of Federal and state laws. Some
state laws may limit or bar a claim or law suit. VA attomeys handling FTCA claims work for the
Federal government, and cannot provide advice regarding the impact of state laws or state filing
requirements.

If you decide to initiate a suit against the Department of Veterans Affairs, you are advised that
the proper defendant is the United States of America (28 U.58.C. §1346(b) and §2671, et. seq.)
Should you have any questions for our office, please contact Lisa Wolfe at (412) 954-5180.

Sincerely,

s L

Jarnes C. Sinwell
Assistant Regional Counsel

ECF
DOCUMENT
ATRUECOPYRet 1 0 oy
TEST: :“‘t'\’ bLowid

Hazel C. Keahey J
Clark, U.S. Court of Faderal Claims

Deputy Clerk




